                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 19 June 2002

The General Manager

Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange

9th Floor Exchange Square

Bukit Kewangan

50936 Kuala Lumpur

Dear Sirs

QUARTERLY REPORTING OF FINANCIAL RESULTS

I am directed to report to you for public release the results of  S P Setia Berhad for the 2nd Quarter ended  30 April 2002 as  follows : 

Quote

S P SETIA BERHAD

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

 (Company No. : 19698-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report on Consolidated Results 

For The Financial Quarter Ended 30 April 2002

(The figures have not been audited)





SECOND QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT YEAR QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER
CURRENT

 YEAR 

TO 

DATE
PRECEDING 

YEAR 

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD





30/04/2002
30/04/2001
30/04/2002
30/04/2001





RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000










1
(a)

Revenue
165,706
108,785
300,134
267,342











(b)

Investment income 
11
18
279
286











(c)

Other income 
5,462
5,059
10,569
8,890










2
(a)

Profit before finance cost, depreciation and amortisation, exceptional items, income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
31,145
29,752
74,866
71,335











(b)

Finance cost
(1,780)
(1,991)
(3,573)
(3,885)











(c)

Depreciation and amortisation
(1,138)
(1,456)
(2,233)
(2,174)











(d)

Exceptional items
-
-
-
-

















































SECOND QUARTER
CUMULATIVE QUARTER





CURRENT YEAR QUARTER
PRECEDING 

YEAR 

CORRESPONDING

QUARTER
CURRENT YEAR 

TO DATE
PRECEDING 

YEAR 

CORRESPONDING

PERIOD





30/04/2002
30/04/2001
30/04/2002
30/04/2001





RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000











(e)

Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
28,227
26,305
69,060
65,276











(f)

Share of profits and losses of associated companies
510
668
708
1,460











(g)

Profit before income tax, minority interests and extraordinary items
28,737
26,973
69,768
66,736











(h)

Income tax
(8,157)
(8,257)
(20,092)
(19,843)











(i)
(i)
Profit after income tax before deducting minority interests
20,580
18,716
49,676
46,893












(ii)
Less minority interests
(21)
(499)
(35)
(648)











(j)

Pre-acquisition loss
-
-
-
-











(k)

Net profit from ordinary activities  attributable to members of the company 
20,559
18,217
49,641
46,245











(l)
(i)
Extraordinary items
-
-
-
-



(ii)
Less minority interests
-
-
-
-



(iii)
Extraordinary items attributable to members of the company
-
-
-
-











(m)

Net profit attributable to members of the company
20,559
18,217
49,641
46,245










3
Earnings per share based on 2(m) above after deducting any provision for preference dividends, if any : -












(a)


Basic (based on the weighted average no. of 335,200,126 (2001 : 334,308,171) ordinary shares for the current quarter and 335,108,334 (2001 : 334,182,931) ordinary shares for the cumulative current year to date) (Sen)
6.13
5.45
14.81
13.84











(b)


Fully diluted (based on the weighted average no. of  342,619,024 (2001 : 334,658,730) ordinary shares for the current quarter and 337,366,924 (2001 : 334,727,395)  ordinary shares for the cumulative year to date) (Sen)
6.00
5.44
14.71
13.82










S P SETIA BERHAD

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

 (Company No. : 19698-X)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly Report on Consolidated Results 

For The Financial Quarter Ended 30 April 2002



(UNAUDITED)

AS AT  

END OF CURRENT 

QUARTER
(AUDITED)

AS AT 

PRECEDING FINANCIAL 

YEAR END



30/04/2002
31/10/2001



RM’000
RM’000

1
Property, Plant and Equipment
124,271
121,607

2
Land Held for Development
474,109
268,982

3
Investment in Associated Companies
35,037
34,578

4
Long Term  Investments
47,507
47,507

5
Goodwill on consolidation
-
-

6
Intangible Assets
-
-

7
Amounts owing by Associated Companies
2,266
2,886

8
Current Assets




      Land under Development
96,137
83,606


      Gross amount due from customers 
8,376
7,633


      Inventories
9,446
10,268


      Trade Receivables
158,840
141,069


      Amounts owing by Associated  Companies 
13,980
25,456


      Other Receivables, Deposits & Prepayments
131,556
74,467


      Deposits 
131,081
167,874


      Cash and Bank Balances
122,723
165,681



672,139
676,054

9
Current Liabilities




      Gross amount due to customers 
7,655
-


      Trade Payables
89,925
112,287


      Unpaid Land Acquisition Costs
70,000
-


      Other Payables and Accruals
45,157
47,831


      Hire Purchase & Finance Lease
2,134
1,762


      Short Term Borrowings
67,627
31,275


     Taxation
21,919
25,264



304,417
218,419

10
Net Current Assets
367,722
457,635



1,050,912
933,195

11
Shareholders’ Funds




Share Capital
335,582
334,798


Reserves




        Share Premium
109,167
108,182


        Merger Reserve
(66,436)
(66,436)


        Revaluation Reserve
1,151
1,151


        Retained Profit
389,147
354,882


        Proposed Dividend
15,362
13,928



783,973
746,505

12
Minority interests
1,511
1,476

13
Long Term Borrowings
257,404
178,350

14
Other Long Term Liabilities
7,205
6,045

15
Deferred Taxation
819
819



1,050,912
933,195

16
Net tangible assets per share (RM)
2.34
2.23

NOTES

1

Accounting Policies 



The financial statements of the Group are prepared using the same accounting policies, method of computation and basis of consolidation as those used in the preparation of the most recent annual financial statements except for the recognition of dividends proposed or declared after balance sheet date.

In previous years, dividends proposed or declared after the balance sheet date were recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date. In compliance with MASB 19 – Events After the Balance Sheet Date, such dividends are no longer recognised as a liability at the balance sheet date but are disclosed on the face of the balance sheet date as a separate component of equity.

MASB 19 has been applied retrospectively and accordingly, the comparative figures have been restated accordingly.





2

Exceptional Items 



There were no exceptional items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





3

Extraordinary Items 



There were no extraordinary items for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





4

Income Tax 



Income Tax comprises : -




SECOND QUARTER
CUMULATIVE




CURRENT
PRECEDING
CURRENT
PRECEDING




YEAR

QUARTER
YEAR

CORRESPONDING
YEAR

TO DATE
YEAR                  CORRESPONDING





QUARTER

PERIOD




30/04/2002
30/04/2001
30/04/2002
30/04/2001




RM’000
RM’000
RM'000
RM'000



- current income tax 
7,986
8,065
19,841
19,425



- deferred taxation 
-
-
-
-



- associated companies
171
192
249
418



- in respect of prior years
-
-
2
-




8,157
8,257
20,092
19,843





5

Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties 



There were no profits on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of the Group's business for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





6

Quoted Securities 


(a)
Total purchases and disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial year-to-date are as follows :-




RM’000



Total Purchases
-



Total Disposals
-



Total Profit/(loss) on disposal
-






(b) 
Total investments in quoted securities as at 30 April 2002 are as follows :-









RM’000



At cost
47,170



Provision for diminution in value 
-



At book value
47,170



Market value 
39,035





7

Changes in the Composition of the Group



There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date, except for the following : -





(a)
The subscription of  2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% of the enlarged share capital of Bandar Setia Alam Sdn Bhd by  S P Setia Berhad; 








(b)
The subscription of 2 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, representing 100% of the enlarged share capital of Bandar Eco-Setia Sdn Bhd  by  S P Setia Berhad; and








(c)
The acquisition of 30% equity interests in Darul Tahap (M) Sdn Bhd and Mahogany Construction Sdn Bhd, resulting both companies becomes the wholly-owned subsidiary of  S P Setia Berhad.








The above changes in the composition of the Group did not have any material effects on the Net Tangible Assets and the Earnings of the S P Setia Bhd Group for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.





8

Status of Corporate Proposals



The following are the corporate proposals that have been announced by the Company but not completed as at 12 June 2002, the latest practicable date which shall not be earlier than 7 days from the date of this announcement : -








(a)
Conditional Shareholders’ Agreement entered into on 20 December 2000 between S P Setia Berhad and YGP Holdings Sdn Bhd (“YGP”) to govern the relationship between S P Setia Berhad and YGP (“the Parties”) as proposed shareholders in Pelita Dunia Sdn Bhd (“Pelita Dunia”) and to set out the respective rights, duties and obligations of the Parties in relation to the acquisition by Pelita Dunia of several pieces of lands from Dewan Bandaraya Kuala Lumpur and various private owners for development into a mixed residential and commercial development project.








(b)
Proposed acquisition by Bandar Setia Alam Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of S P Setia Berhad of approximately 3,929.8117 acres of land at RM152,000 per acre (approximately RM3.49 per square foot) held under various titles situated primarily in Mukim Bukit Raja, District of Petaling, from See Hoy Chan Plantations Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of RM597,331,378.








(c)
Proposed capital raising involving the following :




(i)
Proposed private placement of up to 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of S P Setia Berhad to placees to be identified;




(ii)
Proposed special Bumiputra issue of up to 10% of the issued and paid-up share capital of S P Setia Berhad after the Proposed Private Placement to certain Bumiputra directors of S P Setia Berhad;




(iii)
Proposed bonus issue of up to 73,812,053 new Shares credited as fully paid-up (“Bonus Shares”) on the basis of one (1) Bonus Share for every six (6) Shares held after the Proposed Private Placement but before the Proposed Special Bumi Issue and the Proposed Rights Issue; and




(iv)
Proposed rights issue of up to 147,624,106 new Shares (“Rights Shares”) on the basis of one (1) Rights Share for every three (3) Shares held after the Proposed Private Placement but before the Proposed Special Bumi Issue and the Proposed Bonus Issue.








(d)
Proposed increase in Authorised Share Capital from RM500,000,000 comprising 500,000,000 shares to RM1,000,000,000 comprising 1,000,000,000 shares.








(e)
Proposed acquisition of an aggregate of 14,878,994 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each representing a total of 21.88% of the issued and paid-up share capital of Loh & Loh Corporation Berhad for a cash consideration of RM52,076,479.






9

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares during the current financial year-to-date except for the issuance of 784,000 new ordinary shares of RM1 each pursuant to the Company's Employee's Share Option Scheme (ESOS) with exercise prices ranging from RM1.00 to RM2.78 per share.  The total cash proceeds arising from the exercise of options under the ESOS during the current financial year-to-date amounted to RM1,769,400.






10

Group Borrowings and Debt Securities 



Total group borrowings as at 30 April 2002 were as follows :-





Secured
Unsecured
Total





RM’000
RM’000
RM’000



Hire Purchase & Leasing Borrowings

-
7,893
7,893



Short Term Bank Borrowings

27,957
39,670
67,627



Long Term Bank Borrowings

132,404
-
132,404



4.5% Redeemable Unsecured Bonds

-
125,000
125,000





160,361
172,563
332,924









11

Contingent Liabilities 



There were no contingent liabilities as at 12 June 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





12

Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments



The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 12 June 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





13

Material Litigation 



The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at 12 June 2002, the latest practicable date which is  not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report.





14

Segmental Reporting




Revenue
Profit
Assets





Before Taxation
Employed




RM’000
RM’000
RM’000



Construction
15,092
2,423
261,021



Property development
271,990
61,718
828,111



Property and investment holding
13,052
5,627
266,197




300,134
69,768
1,355,329





15

Material Changes in the Quarterly Results compared to the results of  the Preceding Quarter



Profit before tax achieved decreased to RM28.74 million for the current quarter ended 30 April 2002 compared to RM41.03 million reported in the preceding quarter ended 31 January 2002, which is reflective of the cyclical nature of the business.





16

Review of Performance of the Company and its Principal Subsidiaries

The Group achieved an increase of 7% in earnings to RM49.64 million on the back of a revenue of RM300.13 million for the current year-to-date under review compared to the corresponding year-to-date in the preceding year. This was mainly attributable to the profit recognised on properties sold in Bukit Indah Bandar Nusajaya, Johor,   Setia Indah, Johor and Pusat Bandar Puchong, Selangor.





17

Material Events subsequent to the End of Period 

There were no material transactions or events subsequent to the second quarter ended 30 April 2002 till      12 June 2002, the latest practicable date which is not earlier than 7 days from the date of issue of this quarterly report, except for the completion of the land acquisition by S P Setia Berhad through its wholly-owned subsidiary company, Forte Amalgamated Sdn Bhd of 34.518 acres of freehold land located in the District of Kuala Lumpur, State of Wilayah Persekutuan.





18

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.





19

Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Barring unforeseen circumstances, based on the Group’s existing and prospective projects, the Board of Directors is confident that the Group’s performance for the current financial year will be satisfactory.





20

Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit 



Not Applicable 





21

Dividend


(a)
(i)
The Board of Directors has recommended an interim dividend in respect of the financial year ending 31 October 2002.



(ii)
Amount per share
: 3 sen less income tax of 28%

  2 sen tax exempted



(iii)
Previous corresponding year
: 6 sen less income tax of 28%

  4 sen tax exempted



(iv)
Date payable
: 26 July 2002



(v)
In respect of deposited securities, entitlement to dividends will be determined on the basis of the record of depositors as at 8 July 2002.




(b)
Total dividend for the current financial year
: 3 sen less income tax of 28%

  2 sen tax exempted






Unquote

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of the Board of Directors

S P SETIA BERHAD

LEE WAI NGAN

Company Secretary

c.c
The Securities Commission

